Tearon Eye Drops

Polyethylene Glycol 400 0.4% and Propylene Glycol
Drops

1. What Tearon® is and what it is used for?
Tearon® eye drop contains two medicine called Polyethylene Glycol and Propylene caused by bacteria. This combination is scientifically formulated to shield eyes from dry eye discomfort so that eyes feel moist and refreshed longer. Tearon® is used to treat for the temporary relief of burning and irritation due to dryness of the eye.

2. Before you take Tearon®
Do not take this medicine and tell your doctor if:

This combination is contraindicated in hypersensitivity to any component of the preparation. Do not take this medicine if the above applies to you. If you are not sure, talk to your doctor before taking Tearon®.

Take special care with Tearon®
Check with your doctor before taking this medicine if:

If eye pain, changes in vision, continued redness or irritation of the eye occurs, or if the condition worsens or persists for more than 72 hours, discontinue use and consult a doctor. Do not use if product changes color or becomes cloudy or if you are sensitive to any ingredient in this product. To avoid contamination, do not touch tip of container to any surface. If any of the above apply to you, talk to your doctor or pharmacist before taking this medicine.

Taking other medicines
None relevant to topical use.

Pregnancy and breast-feeding
No relevant data is available.

3. How to take Tearon®?
Taking this medicine (Do not need to change)
Always use Tearon® exactly as your doctor has told you. You should check with your doctor or pharmacist if you are not sure.

How much to take?
Usually instill 1 or 2 drops in the affected eyes.
If you take more Tearon® than you should

If you have too much of this medicine, talk to your doctor straight away.

If you forget to take Tearon®
If you forget to take a dose, take it as soon as you remember it. However, if it is nearly time for the next dose, skip the missed dose. Do not take a double dose to make up for a forgotten dose

If you stop taking Tearon®
Do not stop taking this medicine without talking to your doctor. You should not stop taking Tearon® just because you feel better. This is because the problem may come back or get worse again.
If you have any further questions on the use of this product, ask your doctor or pharmacist.

4. Possible side effects
Like all medicines, Tearon® can cause side effects, although not everybody gets them.

Allergic reaction: Itching or hives, swelling in your face or hands, swelling or tingling in your mouth or throat, chest tightness, trouble breathing. Changes in vision. Eye pain, redness, or irritation may occurTell your doctor or pharmacist if any of the following side effects get serious or lasts longer than a few days

Tell your doctor if any of the side effects gets serious or lasts longer than a few days, or if you notice any side effects not listed in this leaflet.

5. How to store Tearon®?
Store in a cool and dry place, away from light.
Keep out of reach of children


Tearon Eye Drops Prescribing Information

Located in: Eye Care